
c/o BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 June 2025 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Mayor: 

Cllr J Edwards 

Deputy Mayor: 

Cllr G Farquhar 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr H Allen 
Cllr M Andrews 
Cllr S Armstrong 
Cllr S Bartlett 
Cllr J Beesley 
Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr D Brown 
Cllr O Brown 
Cllr S Bull 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr P Canavan 
Cllr S Carr-Brown 
Cllr J Challinor 
 

Cllr B Chick 
Cllr E Connolly 
Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson 
Cllr B Dove 
Cllr M Dower 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr A Filer 
Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr J Hanna 
Cllr R Herrett 
Cllr A Keddie 
Cllr G Martin 
Cllr J Martin 
Cllr A-M Moriarty 
 

Cllr B Nanovo 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr K Rampton 
Cllr J Richardson 
Cllr C Rigby 
Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr K Salmon 
Cllr T Slade 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr L Williams 
Cllr K Wilson 
Cllr G Wright 
 

 

All Members of the The Charter Trustees for Bournemouth are summoned to attend this 
meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6380 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 o

n
 

th
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

HONORARY CLERK TO THE 
CHARTER TRUSTEES 

 
 16 June 2025 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Charter Trustees. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Charter Trustees are requested to declare any interests on items included 
in this agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for 

guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising 5 - 14 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 30 January and 20 May 
2025 and to consider any matters arising. 
 

 

4.   Charter Mayor's Communications  

 The Charter Mayor will update Trustees on their recent activities and any 

associated issues. 
 

 

5.   Report of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group 15 - 18 

 This report summarises the issues discussed at the Civic Working Group 

meetings held since the last Charter Trustee meeting and seeks support for 
any recommendations arising. 

 

 

6.   Audit Report 2024-25 19 - 34 

 The Charter Trustees are asked to consider and approve the outcome of  
the internal audit report and the management responses to the 

recommendations.  
 

 

7.   Budget Outturn & AGAR Return 2024/25 35 - 46 

 The Charter Trustees of Bournemouth have underspent against their 
budget by £17,357. The use of reserves to support the budget was £6,288 

rather than the budgeted £23,645. This gives a total reserve carried forward 
of £97,289 as at March 2025. 

 

 

8.   Trustee attendance at meetings 47 - 50 

 This report provides detail on Charter Trustee attendance at meetings, 
highlighting those Trustees who have not attended two or more consecutive 

meetings 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Mayor decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr G Farquhar – Mayor 

 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr M Andrews, Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr J Beesley, 

Cllr D Brown, Cllr O Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr P Canavan, 

Cllr S Carr-Brown, Cllr E Connolly, Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, 
Cllr B Dove, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr, Cllr J Hanna, Cllr R Herrett, 

Cllr A Keddie, Cllr G Martin, Cllr J Martin, Cllr A-M Moriarty, 
Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr L Northover, Cllr K Rampton, Cllr J Richardson, 
Cllr C Rigby, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr T Slade, Cllr T Trent and 

Cllr L Williams 
 

   
 

 

18. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Hazel Allen, Sara 
Armstrong, Philip Broadhead, Simon Bull, John Challinor, Adrian 
Chapmanlaw, Michelle Dower, Anne Filer and Rachel Pattinson-West (nee. 

Maidment). 
 

19. Declarations of Interests  
 

None. 

 
20. Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2024 
be approved as a correct record. 

 

Voting: Unanimous. 

 
21. Charter Mayor's Communications  

 

The Mayor began by remarking that the number of Trustees in attendance 
was encouraging, showing that Trustees were prepared to work together to 

uphold and maintain the primary objective of the Charter Trustees. 
 
The Mayor then updated Trustees on his activities since the previous 

meeting, including: 
 

 Regalia talks; 

 School and community group visits, including Bournemouth School 
for Girls Founders Day; 

 Presentation of Mayor’s Awards to worthy volunteers; 

 Welcoming of international students;  

5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
30 January 2025 

 

 Holocaust Memorial events. 

 
The Mayor thanked the Deputy Mayor for her attendance at meetings that 
he was unable to attend. 

 
The Mayor highlighted the importance of using the Mayoral platform to act 

as a champion for diversity and inclusivity. 
 

22. Report of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group  
 

The Chair of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group (CWG), Councillor 

Lawrence Williams, introduced the report and moved the recommendation 
therein. 
 

In support of the recommendation the report was summarised, highlighting 
the CWG’s review of Trustee attendance at Charter Trustee (CT) meetings 

and its instruction to the Honorary Clerk to write to any Trustee who had not 
attended the two most recent meetings, asking them to confirm whether 
they wished to continue as Charter Trustees or whether they wished to be 

considered for removal. 
 

Upon publication of the report, no requests for removal had been received 
and the CWG was satisfied that the letter had successfully highlighted the 
need for Trustees to attend meetings wherever possible. Therefore, the 

CWG was not recommending that any Trustee be removed at this time, 
though suggested that attendance be reviewed at each subsequent CT 

meeting by way of a standing agenda item. 
 
The Honorary Clerk further advised that, since the publication of the report, 

two Trustees had submitted requests for removal and further details would 
be brought to the next meeting of the CT. 

 
The Mayor advised that he supported the recommendation and highlighted 
the opportunity for Trustees to request their removal if they were unwilling 

or unable to uphold the objectives of the Trustees. 
 
RESOLVED: that Charter Trustees note the attendance record set out 
in Appendix A and continue to monitor attendance at each CT meeting 
through a standing agenda item. 

 
Voting: Unanimous.  

 
23. Budget and Precept for 2025/26  

 

Matt Filmer, Responsible Financial Officer (RFO), introduced the report, 
highlighting that the Charter Trustees (CT) were required to set the budget 

for 2025/26 and any subsequent precept for submission to BCP Council by 
31 January 2025. 
 

The RFO highlighted: 

6



– 3 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
30 January 2025 

 
- An underspend of £18,389 for 2024/25, as BCP Council had now 

agreed to pay for King’s Counsel (KC) advice;  
- The in-year position had resulted in carrying forward reserves of 

£103,577; 

- A meeting of the Bournemouth Budget Workshop had been held, 
which had afforded Trustees the opportunity to review and shape the 

budget for 2025/26. 
- Budget lines removed included the Remembrance events and Civic 

awards, in line with the revised CT remit following acceptance of the 

KC advice; 
- The budget for hospitality had increased due to an expectation of 

increased regalia talks and other such events; 
- Overall staffing costs had reduced despite an increase in recharges 

for insurance, IT, accountancy, and internal audit services; 

- Draw-down of reserves was not being recommended; 
- The Council Tax base had grown following an increased number of 

Band D properties and introduction of the second home premium, 
allowing for the recommendation that the Band D precept to be 
reduced to £2.24 per annum. 

 
It was recommended that the proposed budget for 2025/26 as set out in 
Appendix A be approved; and that the council tax requirement and precept 

of £151,713 be approved. 
 

Some Trustees referred to the KC advice and suggested this should be 
shared with all Trustees. The Mayor reminded Trustees that this had been 
addressed at the previous meeting, as set out in the minutes of that 

meeting. Trustees were reminded that the advice had been shared with the 
CWG and that any Trustee was able to attend CWG/budget meetings upon 

request to the Chair.  
 
The Honorary Clerk confirmed that no Trustees had approached to request 

sight of the advice, however, it was agreed that the feasibility of sharing the 
advice would be reviewed with the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

 
Trustees queried the proposed budget of £400 for communications, versus 
the £10,000 set out in the Poole CT budget. In response, the RFO 

confirmed that the increased budget line for Poole CT was following a direct 
request from the Poole CWG who wished to increase promotion of the CT. 

However, the £10,000 figure had not been based on anything specific and 
instead had been set to avoid having to use reserves throughout the year. It 
was confirmed that the Bournemouth Budget Working Group had not 

requested a similar increase, however, reserves were available to support 
promotion of the CT should this be required. The Honorary Clerk suggested 

that Trustees could be updated on how Poole CT were using the £10,000, 
to allow Bournemouth CT to then use reserves if those actions were 
deemed effective. 

 
Trustees sought clarity on why reserves held were recommended to be 

approximately 20% of the proposed precept. In response, the RFO advised 

7



– 4 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
30 January 2025 

 
that this figure was a benchmarked figure used by public organisations, 

following risk assessments. 
 
The Mayor highlighted the importance of retaining sufficient reserves to 

deal with in-year issues that could arise e.g. repairs, etc. 
 
RESOLVED that 

(a) The proposed budget for 2025/26 as set out in Appendix A be 
approved; and 

(b) The council tax requirement and precept of £151,713 be 
approved. 

Voting: Unanimous. 
 
ACTION: The Honorary Clerk to review the feasibility of sharing the 

KC advice with the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

 

24. Review of the Risk Register - Bournemouth  
 

Neil Fraser, Deputy Head of Democratic Services, presented the report 

which provided Charter Trustees with the opportunity to review the Risk 
Register attached as Appendix 1 to the report, taking account of updates to 
existing risks and any new and emerging risks.  

 
Trustees were advised that following a recommendation by the Council’s 

Audit team, the Register had been changed to the Audit Team’s preferred 
format. 
 

All categories from the previously reviewed Register remained present, with 
the addition of an identified Risk regarding the drafting of a Service Level 

Agreement (SLA) for the provision of support between BCP Council and the 
Charter Trustees. The SLA was currently being drafted for proposed 
adoption at a future CT meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

The risk register, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved. 

 

Voting: Unanimous. 
 

25. Nominations for appointment to the office of Mayor for 2025/2026 and 
subsequent Deputy Mayor in 2026/27  
 

Neil Fraser, Deputy Head of Democratic Services, presented the report, 
confirming that following a request to Charter Trustees for nominations to 

the position of Mayor of Bournemouth for 2025/2026 and subsequent 
Deputy Mayor of Bournemouth 2026/2027, Cllr Jackie Edwards was 
confirmed as Mayor elect for 2025/2026 by way of uncontested nomination. 

 
Trustees congratulated Cllr Edwards. 

 

8



– 5 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
30 January 2025 

 
Cllr Edwards confirmed she was honoured to be proposed, thanked those 

who nominated her, and advised that she was looking forward to her 
mayoral year. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 6.42 pm  

 MAYOR 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 May 2025 at 11.15 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr G Farquhar – Mayor 

Cllr A Filer  – Deputy Mayor 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr H Allen, Cllr M Andrews, Cllr S Armstrong, 

Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr J Beesley, Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr D Brown, 

Cllr R Burton, Cllr P Canavan, Cllr S Carr-Brown, Cllr E Connolly, 
Cllr M Dower, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr, Cllr R Herrett, Cllr G Martin, 

Cllr J Martin, Cllr A-M Moriarty, Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr L Northover, 
Cllr J Richardson, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr T Slade and Cllr L Williams 

 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Olivia Brown, Simon 

Bull, John Challinor, David d’Orton-Gibson, Jeff Hanna, Alasdair Keddie, 
Karen Rampton, Chris Rigby, Joe Salmon and Kieron Wilson. 

 
2. Declarations of Interests  

 

None. 
 

3. Charter Mayor's Communications  
 

The M
[...]
ht weeks before 
each Charter Trustee meeting, where possible. 

4.  The remainder of this paper draws upon those matters discussed and includes, 
where appropriate, a recommendation for determination. 

 

Trustee attendance at meetings 

5.  At the meeting held of January 2025, the matter of attendance at Charter Trustee 
meetings was discussed. As a result, Trustees resolved that attendance at meetings 
was to be reviewed at each subsequent meeting by way of a standing item. Meeting 
attendance details can be found at Appendix 1 to that separate report. 

6. The CWG has reviewed the attendance details and feel it would be beneficial to 
again ask the Honorary Clerk to write to all Trustees who have not attended the two 
most recent meetings. In doing so, it is requested that the Honorary Clerk reiterate 
the importance of attending meetings and to offer the relevant Trustees the 
opportunity to confirm whether they wish to continue as Charter Trustees or whether 
they wish to be considered for removal. Trustees will recall that at the previous CT 
meeting, held on 20 May 2025, two Trustees’ request for removal was formally 
approved. 

7. This recommendation is set out in the report detailed within agenda item 7. 

 

Mayoral Portrait of Councillor George Farquhar 

8. At the CT meeting of 20 May 2025, then Charter Mayor Councillor George Farquhar 
confirmed that he was gifting his Mayoral portrait to the people of Bournemouth, 
through the Charter Trustees. 

9. Currently, the portrait is sited on an easel within the Bournemouth Mayor’s Parlour. 
At the meeting held on 24 October 2022, Trustees resolved that no additional 
portraits were to be hung in the Mayor’s Parlour and, given the size of the portrait, it 
cannot safely remain in situ and the Civic Team lack appropriate space for its safe 
long-term storage. The 2022 resolution has been reproduced as follows: 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a)    no additional portraits be hung in the Mayor's Parlour in accordance with 
Bournemouth's history and tradition; 

10. An offer to display and subsequently store the portrait has been received from the 
Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum. Alternatively, the CWG has requested that 
the civic team explore the feasibility of replacing a portrait, for example the portrait of 
Captain Lewis Tregonwell, with Cllr Farquhar’s. To facilitate this, associated 
measurements and redecorating costs will need to be procured, alongside a review 
of any other considerations inherent to the hanging of portraits in the room. 

11. It is requested that Charter Trustees consider whether they wish to overturn the 
2022 decision to allow for measurements and costings to be undertaken. If agreed, 
further information will be provided to the CWG. 

 

 

16



RECOMMENDED: That Charter Trustees: 

a. accept the gifting of the Mayoral portrait from Councillor Farquhar; and 

b. consider whether the 2022 decision, that no additional portraits are to be 
hung in the Mayor’s Parlour, should be overturned so that Cllr Farquhar’s 
portrait may potentially be hung in the Parlour, subject to costs. 

  

Service Level Agreement 

12. Work is underway on the drafting on a Service Level Agreement (SLA) which sets 
out the provision of support to the Charter Trustees from BCP Council. 

13. The CWG will give further direction on the SLA before making a recommendation on 
its formal approval to a future CT meeting.   

 

Feedback to the recent Mayor-making event 

14.  The CWG members provided feedback to the recent Mayor-making event on 20 
May 2025. The event was deemed a success, though it was suggested that the 
Team should consider offering more precise instructions for photographers, 
improving seating arrangements for proposers/seconders, and making printed 
agendas available at future events. 

 

Updating of Mayoral photographs displayed within the Civic Centre 

15. The CWG requested that the Civic Team update the official photographs of past 
Mayors displayed
[...]
is 

appropriate. It may be more 
proportionate and efficient to 
have a higher limit where three 

quotes are sought and to have 
a different best value 
arrangement for lower level 

spend. 

Financial Regulations should 
be amended or supplemented 

to include a process to evaluate 
quotes or estimates in order to 
demonstrate that the best value 

for money is obtained, 
including the process for 
approving where quotations are 
not obtained. Financial 

Regulations should state that 

Medium Where possible, the 

Civic Team procure 
at least three quotes 
for all expenditure 

above £100, in line 
with the Financial 
Regulations. 

Successful bids are 
then selected based 
on value for money, 

quality, and reliability. 
The successful quote 
therefore may not be 

the lowest. 
 
However, specialist 

services within niche 
fields (such as 
maintenance of civic 

chains of office) may 
not allow for three 
quotes to be procured 
due to a limited 

supplier base.  
 

Assistant 

Chief 
Financial 
Officer (RFO) 

and Deputy 
Head of 
Democratic 

Services 
 

June 2025 

23



Page | 6  
 

Rec 
No. 

Findings Recommendations Priority 
Management 

Response 
Responsible 

Officer 
Target Date 

evidence should be held to 
support this. 

Advice has been 
sought from the 

Responsible 
Financial Officer on 
whether the Financial 

Regulations can be 
amended to raise the 
£100 limit to allow 

greater flexibility and 
reduce administrative 
time for officers. The 

RFO has agreed that 
the Financial 
Regulations can be 

increased to £500 
and CT approval for 
this will be sought as 

part of their Financial 
Outturn report.  
 

The team will 
consider how to 
formally record the 

quote evaluation 
process and how this 
data should be 

stored. 

R2 Purchase Orders 

Issue: A new recording process for purchase orders is 
now operational in SharePoint. A folder for each 

purchase order is created. However, a copy of 
purchase order is not always retained, nor e
[...]
the 
Trustees to formally define 
their relationship and to set out 

what is being provided by the 
Council. 

Low The drafting of a 
Service Level 

Agreement detailing 
the provision of 
support from BCP 

Council to the 
Charter Trustees is 
progressing. The 

draft requires further 
amendment before 
being put to the 

Civic Working 
Group for its 

Deputy Head 
of Democratic 

Services 

 

December 
2025 

32



Page | 15  
 

Rec 
No. 

Findings Recommendations Priority 
Management 

Response 
Responsible 

Officer 
Target Date 

BCP Council Risk: The Council may be subsidising the 
Charter Trustees.  

endorsement to the 
wider CT body.  

 

33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

34



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR 
BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Report subject  Budget Outturn & AGAR Return 2024/25 

Meeting date  24 June 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Charter Trustees of Bournemouth have underspent against 

their budget by £17,357. The use of reserves to support the budget 

was £6,288 rather than the budgeted £23,645. This gives a total 

reserve carried forward of £97,289 as at March 2025. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 1. Note the Outturn position for 2024/25 set out in 

appendix A 

2. Approve Annual Governance and Accountability Return 

(AGAR) 2024/25 found in appendix B  

3. Approve the change to the financial regulations to allow 

the requirement for a competitive review to be 

increased from £100 to £500 on purchases set out in 

paragraphs 9-10. 

Reason for 

recommendations 

To inform the Charter Trustees of the budget outturn position for 

2024/25 financial year and approve the AGAR return. 

Report Authors Matthew Filmer, Responsible Finance Officer 

Classification  For Recommendation  

Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Charter Trustees 

are required to approve the Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) 

2024/25 by 30 June 2025. The
[...]
he authority
Our responsibility as auditors to complete a limited assurance review is set out by the National Audit Office (NAO). A limited 
assurance review is not a full statutory audit, it does not constitute an audit carried out in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland) and hence it does not provide the same level of assurance that such an audit would. 
The UK Government has determined that a lower level of assurance than that provided by a full statutory audit is appropriate 
for those local public bodies with the lowest levels of spending. 
Under a limited assurance review, the auditor is responsible for reviewing Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return in accordance with NAO Auditor Guidance Note 02 (AGN 02 as issued by the NAO on behalf of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General. AGN 02 is available from the NAO website – 
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/guidance-and-information-for-auditors/ .
This authority is responsible for ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has 
a sound system of internal control. The authority prepares an Annual Governance and Accountability Return in  
accordance with Proper Practices which: 

46



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR 
BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Report subject  Trustee attendance at meetings  

Meeting date  24 June 2025 

Status  Public Report 

Executive summary  This report provides detail on Charter Trustee attendance at 
meetings, highlighting those Trustees who have not attended two or 
more consecutive meetings 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Charter Trustees:  

 a) Note the meeting attendance record attached as 
Appendix 1; and 

b) Request that the Honorary Clerk write to all Trustees 

who have not attended the previous two consecutive 
meetings, asking them to confirm whether they wish to 

continue as Charter Trustees or whether they wish to 
be considered for removal 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Charter Trustees have requested that Trustee attendance be 
reviewed at each meeting.  

The Civic Working Group believe that writing to Trustees who have 
not attended the previous two consecutive meetings will highlight 
the importance of attendance, or give those Trustees the 
opportunity to request their removal 

Report Authors Neil Fraser, Deputy Head of Democratic Services 

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. At the meeting of 29 January 2025, the matter of attendance at Charter Trustee 
meetings was discussed. 

2. As a result of that discussion, Trustees resolved that attendance at meetings was to 
be reviewed at each subsequent meeting by way of a standing item. Meeting 
attendance details can be found at Appendix 1 to this report. 

47

Agenda Item 8



3. The Civic Working Group has considered the attendance record and has 
recommended that the Honorary Clerk write to all Trustees who have not attended 
the two most recent meetings, asking them to confirm whether they wish to continue 
as Charter Trustees or whether they wish to be considered for removal. 

4. The provision for the removal of Charter Trustees is set out in the Standing Orders 
and Handbook, approved at the meeting held on 4 December 2024. 

RECOMMENDED: That Charter Trustees 

a) Note the meeting attendance record attached as Appendix 1; and 

b) Request that the Honorary Clerk write to all Trustees who have not 
attended the previous two consecutive meetings, asking them to confirm 
whether they wished to continue as Charter Trustees or whether they 
wished to be considered for removal. 

 

Summary of financial implications 

5. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Summary of legal implications 

6. There are no financial implications arising from this report. Provision for the removal 
of Charter Trustees is set out within the Charter Trustee Standing Orders and 
Handbook. 

Summary of human resources implications 

7. There are no human re
[...]
ent Present Present 

Farr Absent (Apologies) Present Absent (Apologies) Present Present 

Filer Absent (Apologies) Present Present Absent (Apologies) Present 

Gillett Present Present Present Absent Absent 

Hanna Absent (Apologies) Present Absent (Apologies) Present Absent (Apologies) 

Herrett Present Absent (Apologies) Present Present Present 

Keddie Present Present Present Present Absent (Apologies) 

49



Martin, G Absent (Apologies) Present Present Present Present 

Martin, J Present Absent (Apologies) Present Present Present 

Moriarty Present Present Present Present Present 

Nanovo Present Absent (Apologies) Absent Present Present 

Northover  Present Present Present Present Present 

Rampton  Absent (Apologies) Absent (Apologies) Present Present Absent (Apologies) 

Richardson Present Present Absent Present Present 

Rigby Present Present Absent (Apologies) Present Absent (Apologies) 

Salmon, J Absent (Apologies) Present Present Absent Absent (Apologies) 

Salmon, K Absent (Apologies) Present Absent (Apologies) Present Present 

Slade, T Absent Absent Present Present Present 

Trent Present Present Absent Present Absent 

Williams  Present Present Present Present Present 

Wilson Present Absent (Apologies) Absent (Apologies) Absent Absent (Apologies) 

Wright  Present Present Absent Absent Absent 

 

50


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising
	Minutes
	20250520 BCT Mins

	5 Report of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group
	6 Audit Report 2024-25
	7 Budget Outturn & AGAR Return 2024/25
	Appendix A – Financial Outturn 2024/25
	Appendix B – Annual Governance and Accountability Statement 2024/25

	8 Trustee attendance at meetings
	Appendix 1: Attendance Record


	GroupA: Choice1
	GroupB: Choice1
	GroupC: Choice1
	GroupD: Choice1
	GroupE: Choice1
	GroupF: Choice3
	GroupG: Choice1
	GroupH: Choice1
	GroupI: Choice1
	GroupJ: Choice3
	GroupK: Choice3
	GroupM: Choice1
	InternalAuditDate1: 30/05/2025
	InternalAuditDate2: 
	InternalAuditDate3: 
	Nam

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

 

Cllr G Farquhar – Deputy Mayor 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr H Allen, Cllr S Armstrong, Cllr S Bartlett, 

Cllr J Beesley, Cllr S Bull, Cllr P Canavan, Cllr E Connolly, 

Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, Cllr D Farr, Cllr J Hanna, Cllr A-M Moriarty, 
Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr L Northover, Cllr J Richardson, Cllr C Rigby, 

Cllr J Salmon, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr T Slade and Cllr L Williams 
 
 

 
11. Apologies  

 

Apologies for absence were  received from: 
 

The Mayor, Councillor Jackie Edwards; 
Councillor Marcus Andrews; 

Councillor Phillip Broadhead; 
Councillor Olivia Brown; 
Councillor Sharon Carr-Brown; 

Councillor Richard Burton; 
Councillor John Challinor; 

Councillor Brian Chick; 
Councillor Bobbie Dove; 
Councillor Michelle Dower; 

Councillor Anne Filer; 
Councillor Richard Herrett; 

Councillor Alasdair Keddie; 
Councillor Jamie Martin; 
Councillor Karen Rampton. 

 
12. Declarations of Interests  

 

None. 
 

13. Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 30 January and 
20 May 2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

14. Charter Mayor's Communications  
 

The Deputy Mayor confirmed that the Mayor had attended 16 engagements 

since taking office, including an engagement for her chosen charity, the 
Bournemouth Natural Sciences Society. 



– 2 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
24 June 2025 

 
 

The Deputy Mayor went on to update Trustees on his activities since the 
previous meeting, which also included attendance at a Bournemouth 
Natural Sciences Society function and deputising for the Mayor at 

engagements including the Summer Fair at Queens Park Infants Primary 
School. 

 
15. Report of the Bournemouth Civic Working Group  

 

The Chair of the Civic Working Group (CWG), Councillor Lawrence 
Williams, presented the report of the CWG. 

 
Councillor Williams confirmed that the CWG had reviewed attendance of 
Trustees at meetings, with further details set out in agenda item 7. 

 
It was confirmed that due to the absence of the Mayor the matter of 

Councillor Farquhar’s Mayoral portrait would be deferred to the next 
Charter Trustees meeting.  
 

Trustees were advised that the CWG continued to support the drafting of a 
Service Level Agreement for the provision of support to the Bournemouth 
Charter Trustees from BCP Council. In addition, the CWG had provided 

officers with feedback to the recent Bournemouth Mayor-making event and 
had instructed officers to update the official Mayoral photographs in the 

Civic Centre. 
 
The Mayor highlighted that, due to his impending retirement, this was to be 

the Honorary Clerk’s final meeting of the Bournemouth Charter Trustees. 
Trustees thanked the Honorary Clerk for his many years of support. 

 
16. Audit Report 2024-25  

 

The Deputy Head of Democratic Services introduced the audit report, 
confirming that there were no matters of high priority identified. Where 

appropriate the audit team’s recommendations had been accepted and 
actioned. 
 

Regarding R9:  Publication Scheme, there would be no publication of asset 
detail to the public website, as publication could compromise the safety of 

the assets or anyone holding/wearing them. In addition, it was felt that the 
recommendation to publicly publish all instances of expenditure over £100 
was impractical and too resource-intensive to support. 

 
Regarding R6: Reserves, Trustees sought further detail on the level of 

reserves and the setting of the precept.  
 
The Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) advised that reserves were high 

due to an underspend in 2024/25 following receipt of legal advice, the 
subsequent reduced Charter Trustee remit, and reduced spending on fewer 

events. The 2025-26 budget had included the use of reserves to support 
the budget, which in turn had allowed the precept to be frozen. 



– 3 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
24 June 2025 

 
The precept and budget had been reviewed by the Budget Working Group 

prior to budget approval by the Charter Trustees in January 2025. 
Feedback from the Working Group was that the RFO should seek to avoid 
large increases and decreases of council tax in this and subsequent years. 

 
The RFO confirmed that much of the agreed budget consisted of fixed 

costs. The hospitality budget was variable as this depended on the number 
of engagements held by each Mayor throughout their year. 
 

RESOLVED: That Trustees note the internal audit report and the 
management responses to the recommendations. 

 
Voting: unanimous. 
 

17. Budget Outturn & AGAR Return 2024/25  
 

The Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) introduced the report, highlighting 
that Trustees had underspent against their budget by £17,357. The use of 
reserves to support the budget was £6,288 rather than the budgeted 

£23,645, giving a total reserve carried forward of £97,289 as at March 
2025.  
 

The AGAR, set out n Appendix B, was submitted for Trustees approval and 
progression to public inspection and audit. 

 
It was recommended that Trustees approve the proposed amendment to 
the Financial Regulations to increase the £100 threshold for procuring 3 

quotes, to allow for greater flexibility and reduce administrative time for 
officers in line with the audit recommendation. 

 
Trustees sought clarity on why reserves were so high. The RFO elaborated 
on the answer given in agenda item 6, and referred to a historic 

underspend due to a lack of engagements held during the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 
The RFO noted that Trustees had no agreed strategy for the use of 
reserves and suggested that the matter should be referred to the Civic 

Working Group (CWG) to review. Trustees were encouraged to submit 
suggestions for the use of reserves in line with the Charter Trustee remit. 

The Chair of the CWG, Councillor Lawrence Williams, agreed that the 
matter would be considered a the next CWG meeting. 
 

Trustees queried whether the precept could be removed.  
The RFO confirmed that the precept could be removed, but highlighted that 

to do so could result in a higher impact on resident bills in the following 
years. 
 

Trustees queried whether reserves could be used to support an event to 
mark the 30 year anniversary of the Srebrenica massacre. Trustees were 

advised that such a use fell outside of the Charter Trustees remit. 
 



– 4 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR BOURNEMOUTH 
24 June 2025 

 
RESOLVED: that Trustees 

1. Note the Outturn position for 2024/25 set out in appendix A;  
2. Approve Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) 

2024/25 found in appendix B; and 

3. Approve the change to the financial regulations to allow the 
requirement for a competitive review to be increased from £100 

to £500 on purchases set out in paragraphs 9-10. 

 
Voting: Unanimous. 

 
18. Trustee attendance at meetings  

 

The Deputy Head of Democratic Services introduced the report, which 
provided detail on Charter Trustee attendance at meetings and highlighted 

those Trustees who had not attended two or more consecutive meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: that Trustees 

a) Note the meeting attendance record attached as Appendix 1; 
and 

b) Request that the Honorary Clerk write to all Trustees who 
have not attended the previous two consecutive meetings, 
asking them to confirm whether they wish to continue as 

Charter Trustees or whether they wish to be considered for 
removal 

 
Voting: For 20, Against 0 (1 abstention.) 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.40 pm  

 MAYOR 


